
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PAC TELL GROUP, INC. d/b/a U.S. FIBERS

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED-INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 7898

Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2985

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s operations and organizational structure	5
B. Departmental and job assignments, and scheduling	6
C. The performance of production work	8
D. Overtime, discipline, and raises	9
II. The procedural history.....	11
A. The representation proceeding.....	11
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding: the Company refuses to bargain with the Union.....	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	18
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to prove that Sanchez, Lal, Martinez, and Torres are statutory supervisors	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	19
2. The Company errs in relying on court decisions that predate <i>Kentucky River</i> and <i>Oakwood</i>	23
3. The Company failed to prove that the four individuals assign employees using independent judgment.....	26
a. Martinez and Torres are not involved in preparing or revising work schedules; Sanchez and Lal's limited involvement does not constitute assignment or require the use of independent judgment	28
b. Temporarily shifting employees due to coworker absences and machine breakdowns does not constitute assignment or require the use of independent judgment.....	32
4. The Company failed to prove that the four individuals responsibly direct employees using independent judgment	35
5. The Company failed to prove that the four individuals discipline or reward employees, or effectively recommend such action, using independent judgment.....	39
a. The four individuals do not use independent judgment in delivering or filling out employee warning forms.....	39
b. The Company abandoned its claim that the four individuals reward employees with overtime; in any event, they do not use independent judgment in communicating about available overtime	43
c. Torres has no involvement in recommending raises; the other three individuals do not effectively recommend raises using independent judgment.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
6. The Company's resort to non-statutory indicia of supervisory authority is unavailing	49
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company's election objections.....	51
1. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	51
2. The Board acted within its discretion in overruling the Company's election objections; the four individuals are not supervisors, and their conduct as employees was not objectionable	53
Statement regarding oral argument.....	55
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33, 36, 49
<i>Alstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>Accubuilt, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1337 (2003).....	54
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	21, 47
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21, 26
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012),.....	36
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Virginia, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Bonanza Aluminum Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 584 (1990).....	54
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Children's Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997).....	46
<i>CHS, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 54, 2011 WL 3860606 (Aug. 12, 2011).....	31, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	21, 23, 24, 30, 32, 33, 39
<i>Dean & Deluca New York, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003).....	49
<i>Diversified Enter., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 492 (2010) <i>incorporating by reference</i> , 353 NLRB 1174 (2009).....	20, 24, 26, 31, 35
<i>Duralam, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1419 (1987).....	54
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000).....	52, 53
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 26, 29, 30, 34, 36, 37, 38, 47, 49
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Glenmark Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 333 (4th Cir 1998).....	27, 50
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....	21, 24, 28, 49
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB.</i> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB.</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB.</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 29, 32, 36
<i>Methodist Home v. NLRB.</i> , 596 F.2d 1173 (4th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Metropolitan Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007)	42
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945)	3
<i>Monongehela Power Co. v. NLRB.</i> , 657 F.2d 608 (4th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	25, 26, 35
<i>NLRB v. 1199, Nat. Union of Hosp. & Health Care Employees, AFL-CIO.</i> , 824 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	52
<i>NLRB v. Atl. Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.</i> , 300 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008)	21, 26, 38
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Cast-A-Stone Products Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1973)	45
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	18
<i>NLRB v. Diversified Enter., Inc.</i> , 438 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>NLRB v. Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	52, 53
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994)	26
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distrib. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987)	52, 53, 54
<i>NLRB v. Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 332 (4th Cir. 1987)	52, 53
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Health Care, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 501 (6th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>NLRB v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>NLRB v. Local 347</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>NLRB v. Media Gen. Operations, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2004)	52, 53, 54
<i>NLRB v. S. Bleachery & Print Works, Inc.</i> , 257 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1958)	21
<i>NLRB v. S. Seating Co.</i> , 468 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1972)	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. St. Mary's Home, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1062 (4th Cir. 1982)	24, 35, 50
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	19
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	20, 21, 23, 26-28, 30-36, 46
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941)	44
<i>Pride Ambulance Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 128, 2011 WL 1298935 (Apr. 5, 2011)	29, 32, 33
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	21, 26, 36, 37
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007)	33, 34
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	31, 32, 33, 34, 39, 41, 49, 55
<i>Suarez-Valenzuela v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	19
<i>The Republican Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 15, 2014 WL 3887221 (Aug. 7, 2014).....	21, 31, 46, 49
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	44
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	23
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984).....	53
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3))	19
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	20, 27
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 18
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	4, 18
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 44
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules:	
FRAP 28.....	27
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67	43, 44
